

Case No. S247677

SUPREME COURT
FILED

JUL 16 2018

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

LUIS GONZALEZ,
Plaintiff and Appellant,

Deputy

v.

**JOHN R. MATHIS AND JOHN R. MATHIS AS
TRUSTEE OF THE JOHN R. MATHIS TRUST**
Defendants and Respondents.

After a Published Decision by the Court of Appeal,
Second Appellate District, Division Seven, Case No. B272344

Superior Court for the County of Los Angeles,
Case No. BC542498, Honorable Gerald Rosenberg, Judge

OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

*Michael E. Bern (*pro hac vice*)
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 Eleventh Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
Telephone: (202) 637-2200
Facsimile: (202) 637-2201
michael.bern@lw.com

Marvin S. Putnam (SBN 212839)
Robert J. Ellison (SBN 274374)
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
10250 Constellation Boulevard
Suite 1100
Los Angeles, CA 90067
Telephone: (424) 653-5500
Facsimile: (424) 653-5501
marvin.putnam@lw.com
robert.ellison@lw.com

Attorneys for Defendants and Respondents
John R. Mathis and John R. Mathis as Trustee of the John R.
Mathis Trust

**CERTIFICATION OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR
PERSONS**

S247677 - GONZALEZ v. MATHIS

<u>Full Name of Interested Entity/Person</u>	<u>Party/Non-Party Nature of Interest</u>
Not Applicable	Not Applicable

Dated: May 25, 2018

Respectfully submitted,

LATHAM & WATKINS LLP

Marvin S. Putnam

Michael E. Bern (*pro hac vice*)

Robert J. Ellison

BY: 

Michael E. Bern (*pro hac vice*)

*Attorneys for Defendants and
Respondents John R. Mathis and
John R. Mathis as Trustee of the
John R. Mathis Trust*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATION OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS.....	2
ISSUES PRESENTED	8
INTRODUCTION	9
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	13
A. Factual Background.....	13
B. Procedural Background	18
ARGUMENT	22
I. HIRERS WHO DELEGATE RESPONSIBILITY FOR WORKPLACE SAFETY TO CONTRACTORS ARE NOT LIABLE FOR INJURIES RESULTING FROM OBVIOUS WORKPLACE HAZARDS	22
A. Under <i>Privette's</i> Framework, Hirers Have The Right To Delegate Responsibility For Ensuring Workplace Safety To Hired Contractors.....	23
B. The Court of Appeal's New Exception Is Incompatible With <i>Privette's</i> Framework And Should Be Rejected	31
1. The Court Of Appeal's New Exception Is Incompatible With This Court's Decisions	33
2. The Court Of Appeal's New Exception Undermines <i>Privette's</i> Important Policies.....	38
3. The Court of Appeal's New Exception To <i>Privette</i> Is Unworkable	41
4. Nothing In <i>Kinsman</i> Supports The Erroneous Decision Below	44

II. AT A MINIMUM, THIS COURT SHOULD NARROW THE SCOPE OF THE COURT OF APPEAL'S NEW EXCEPTION 51

A. Any Exception Should Require The Contractor To Demonstrate His Inability To Take Precautions Was Foreseeable..... 52

B. The Burden To Overcome *Privette's* Presumption Belonged To Gonzalez, And He Failed To Satisfy It 55

III. UNDER *HOOKER*, MATHIS DID NOT RETAIN CONTROL OR AFFIRMATIVELY CONTRIBUTE TO GONZALEZ'S INJURY 59

CONCLUSION..... 62

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT 63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Aguilar v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 826.....	56, 57
<i>Alcaraz v. Vece</i> (1997) 14 Cal.4th 1149.....	48
<i>Alvarez v. Seaside Transportation Services LLC</i> (2017) 13 Cal.App.5th 635	55, 56
<i>Camargo v. Tjaarda Dairy</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 1235.....	25, 28
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> (1986) 477 U.S. 317.....	56
<i>Delgadillo v. Television Center, Inc.</i> (2018) 20 Cal.App.5th 1078.....	30, 34, 50
<i>Engalla v. Permanente Medical Group, Inc.</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 951.....	55
<i>Gagne v. Bertran</i> (1954) 43 Cal.2d 481	26
<i>Glenn v. United States Steel Corp., Inc.</i> (Ala. 1982) 423 So.2d 152	46
<i>Green v. Soule</i> (1904) 145 Cal. 96	61
<i>Guz v. Bechtel Nat., Inc.</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 317.....	18
<i>Hooker v. Dept. of Transportation</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 198.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kesner v. Superior Court</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 1132.....	48

<i>Khosh v. Staples Construction Co., Inc.</i> (2016) 4 Cal.App.5th 712, review den. Feb. 1, 2017	61
<i>Kinney v. CSB Construction, Inc.</i> (2001) 87 Cal.App.4th 28	30, 60
<i>Kinsman v. Unocal Corp.</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 659.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Krongos v. Pacific Gas & Electric Co.</i> (1992) 7 Cal.App.4th 387	46, 47
<i>Lyle v. Warner Brothers Television Productions</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 264.....	57
<i>Madden v. Summit View, Inc.</i> (2008) 165 Cal.App.4th 1267	50, 57
<i>Mautino v. Sutter Hosp. Assn.</i> (1931) 211 Cal. 556	49
<i>McKown v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 219.....	30
<i>Monk v. Virgin Islands Water & Power Authority</i> (3d Cir. 1995) 53 F.3d 1381	26
<i>Privette v. Superior Court</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 689.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rasmus v. Southern Pacific Co.</i> (1956) 144 Cal.App.2d 264	41
<i>Saelzler v. Advanced Group 400</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 763.....	56
<i>SeaBright Ins. Co. v. US Airways, Inc.</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 590.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State Compensation Ins. Fund v. Workers' Comp.</i> <i>Appeals Bd.</i> (1985) 40 Cal.3d 5	27

<i>Toland v. Sunland Housing Group, Inc.</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 253.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Torres v. Reardon</i> (1992) 3 Cal.App.4th 831	26
<i>Tverberg v. Fillner Construction, Inc.</i> (2010) 49 Cal.4th 518.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zueck v. Oppenheimer Gateway Properties, Inc.</i> (Mo. 1991) (en banc) 809 S.W.2d 384.....	39

STATUTES

Cal. Lab. Code, div. 4, pt. 1, ch. 4, § 3700.....	14
---	----

TREATISES

Rest.2d Torts, § 343	46
Rest.2d Torts, § 343A.....	45, 47, 51, 53
Rest.2d Torts, § 343A(1)	47, 53
Rest.2d Torts, § 409	23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Douglas, <i>Vicarious Liability and Administration of Risk I</i> (1929) 38 Yale L.J. 584	26, 39
Prosser & Keeton, Torts (5th ed. 1984) § 71, p. 509	27
